

JAN 4 - 2010

No. 09-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELISA ENCARNACION ON BEHALF OF ARLENE GEORGE,
ANA LORA ON BEHALF OF MICHELLE TAVARES,
HORTENSIA LACAYO, MATHEW LACAYO, AND ROSA
VELOZ ON BEHALF OF BEN-HEMIR COLLADO,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, COMMISSIONER OF
SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER,
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA, YOUTH
LAW CENTER AND DISABILITY LAW CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBERTA H. VESPREMI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2600

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Front Cover

MARC FEINSTEIN
DAVID LASH
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

MARILYN HOLLE
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA
3580 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 902
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 355-3611

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SSA’S INFORMAL NON-COMBINATION POLICY DENIES FAMILIES OF AMERICA’S MOST VULNERABLE POPULATION THE RESOURCES TO PROVIDE THE SPECIAL CARE THEIR CHILDREN REQUIRE.....	8
A. SSI Benefits Provide Income For Families to Meet a Child’s Disability-Related Expenses.....	9
B. SSI Benefits Offset a Parent’s Earnings Lost While Caring for a Disabled Child	11
C. The Non-Combination Policy Prevents Many Needy and Deserving Children from Receiving Disability-Based Medicaid and Related Services	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
II. THE SSA'S INFORMAL NON-COMBINATION POLICY LEADS TO IRRATIONAL RESULTS THAT HARM DISABLED CHILDREN.....	14
A. Sylvia P. – Multiple Mental Health Diagnoses	15
B. Enrique M. – Asperger's Syndrome	16
III. PROVIDING ADJUDICATORS WITH THE NECESSARY DISCRETION TO CONSIDER ALL IMPAIRMENTS IS WORKABLE	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Encarnacion ex rel. George v. Astrue</i> , 568 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Encarnacion ex rel. George v. Barnhart</i> , 331 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	3, 19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 416.924 (1994).....	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.924e (1994)	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.926a (2009).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.201 (2009).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 435.324 (2009).....	13
42 C.F.R. § 435.541 (2009).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1382c (2006)	3, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a (2006).....	13
58 Fed. Reg. 47,532 (Sept. 9, 1993)	19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R.Conf. Rep. 104-725 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2649	20
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joan Alker, et al., <i>Children & Health Care Reform: Assuring Coverage That Meets Their Health Care Needs</i> , Focus on Health Reform, Kaiser Family Foundation (Sept. 2009), http://www.kff.org/healthreform/upload/7980.pdf	14
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n <i>Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed., text rev. 2000).....	16
Anne DeCesaro & Jeffrey Hemmeter, <i>Unmet health care needs and medical out-of-pocket expenses of SSI children</i> , 30 J. Vocational Rehab. 177 (2009)	9
Mark Duggan & Melissa Schettini Kearney, <i>The Impact Of Child SSI Enrollment On Household Outcomes: Evidence From The Survey Of Income & Program Participation</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 1158 (Aug. 2005), http://www.econ.yale.edu/seminars/labor/lap05/duggan-kearney-051209.pdf	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<p>Anna Malsch, <i>Disabilities & Work-Family Challenges: Parents Having Children with Special Health Care Needs</i>, Sloan Worming Family Research Network, Boston College, <i>Work & Family Encyclopedia</i> (Aug. 2008), http://wfnetwork.bc.edu/encyclopedia_entry.php?id=14822&area=All.....</p>	12, 13
<p>Cindy Mann & Elizabeth Kenney: <i>Family Coverage Matters: Differences That Make a Difference: Comparing Medicaid & the State Children's Health Ins. Program Fed. Benefit Standards</i>, Georgetown Univ. Health Policy Inst., Center for Children & Families, Issue Brief (Oct. 2005).....</p>	14
<p>Kalman Rupp, et al., <i>A Profile of Children with Disabilities Receiving SSI: Highlights from the National Survey of SSI Children & Families</i>, Soc. Security Bull., Vol. 66, No. 2 (2005/2006), http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/ssb/v66n2/v66n2p21.html.....</p>	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Soc. Sec. Online, <i>Supplemental Security Income Modernization Project: Final Report of the Experts</i> , ch. 1 (Aug. 1992), http://www.socialsecurity.gov/history/reports/-ssiexperts.html	8, 9
Eileen P. Sweeney & Shawn Fremstad, <i>Supplemental Sec. Income: Supporting People with Disabilities & the Elderly Poor</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities (Rev. Aug. 17, 2005), http://www.cbpp.org/files/7-19-05imm.pdf	11
United States Gen. Accounting Office, Report to Congressional Committees, <i>SSI Children: Multiple Factors Affect Families' Costs for Disability-Related Services</i> (June 1999), http://www.gao.gov/archive/1999/he99099.pdf	10
